UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

Docket No. AO-166-A77 DA-08-06

In re:

HEARING ON PRPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE MIDEAST FEDERAL MILK ORDER

CORRECTED CERTIFICATION OF TRANSCRIPT

In accordance with 7 C.F.R. §900.10, this is to certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the exhibits that are transmitted with the transcript are all of the exhibits that were introduced at the hearing, and the original transcript that is transmitted herewith is a true transcript of the testimony given at the hearing, except for the following specified corrections that the Hearing Clerk is directed to note upon the official copy of the transcript by adding or crossing out (but without obscuring the text as originally transcribed):

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Volume I of III– Pages 1-315

Page Line	Correction
31 20	change "Distributed" to "Distributing"
32 7	change "out of those three regions" to "out of the area"
32 12	change "68.28" to "68.29"
45 14	change "150 percent" to "115 percent"

85	16	change "plan" to "plant"
104	14	change "Naprino [phonetic]" to "LePrino"
131	8	change "court" with "fourth"
135	17	insert "he" between "him doesn't"
173	12	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
207	20	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
207	23	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
209	13	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
209	19	change "proposal" to "exhibit"
210	2	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
212	4	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
212	12	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
215	4	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
229	10	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
237	20	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
240	14	change "quarterly" to "orderly"
269	14	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
309	4	change "Rob" to "Bob"
313	9	change "Heeber" to "Huber"
313	11	change "Heeber" to "Huber"
		Wednesday, August 20, 2008 Volume II of III– Page 316-466
323	19	change "so" to "no"

344	23	change "Flavorich" to "Flav-O-Rich"
345	7	change "Flavorich" to "Flav-O-Rich"
381	3	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
383	13	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
384	6	change "secretary" to "Secretary"
413	19	"9(c)" replaces "nine C"
414	12	"MA" replaces "EMA"
414	14	"at 3.5" replaces "III, IV"
416	20	"II" replaces "two"
416	20	"III" replaces "three"
416	20	"IV" replaces "four"
423	7	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
423	14	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
423	19	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
424	4	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
424	7	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
424	8	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
424	14	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
424	18	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
424	23	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
425	2	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
425	4	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
425	6	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"

425	11	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
425	14	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
425	17	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
426	5	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
427	3	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
428	2	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
429	11	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
429	13	delete first "milk"
429	24	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
430	12	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
436	7	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
436	18	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
436	20	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
437	6	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
437	10	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
437	19	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
438	3	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
438	13	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
438	17	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
438	20	"Secretary's" replaces "secretary's"
438	21	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
439	8	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
439	24	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"

440	2	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
440	5	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
440	13	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
441	2	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
441	5	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
441	12	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
441	22	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
442	7	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
442	10	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
443	2	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
443	15	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
445	18	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
446	1	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
446	4	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
446	8	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
446	15	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
446	17	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
458	13	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
460	13	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
460	20	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
462	12	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"
463	8	"Secretary" replaces "secretary"

Wednesday, August 20, 2008 Volume III of III– Pages 467-600

472	17	"break" replaces "breaks"
474	23	"own" replaces "on"
478	17	"me" replaces "my"
479	9	Move "not" from after "could" to after "——"
481	13	"281" replaces "2981"
489	9	"DFA et al" replaces "EFA sets all"
495	19	"advocated" replaces "allocated"
501	2	"fuel surcharges" replaces "graining charges"
507	20	insert "as" between "possible in"
508	13	"DFA" replaces "the EFA"
511	21	"U.S.D.A." replaces "U.S. EPA"
519	19	"Beshore" replaces "Baser"
527	23	"SMA" replaces "SEMA"
535	22	"at" replaces "on"
538	7	"programs" replaces "farms"
540	8	"Act" replaces "act"
540	14	"Act" replaces "act"
547	18	"STEVENS" replaces "RICHMOND"
548	23	"Holdings" replaces "Order"
550	20	"National" replaces "national"
550	21	"Holdings" replaces "holdings"
564	11	"1.80" replaces "180"
564	12	"2.20" replaces "220"

565	4	"dairies" replaces "diaries"
567	21	"Broughton" replaces "board"
569	20	"calves" replaces "cats"
585	12	"proposed" replaces "prosed"
585	16	"dairy" replaces "hearing"
586	21	"Postponed" replaces "Sustained"

Copies of this Certification shall be served upon each of the parties by the Hearing Clerk.

Done at Washington, D.C. October 8, 2008

PETER M. DAVENPORT
Administrative Law Judge

Hearing Clerk's Office U.S. Department of Agriculture 1400 Independence Avenue SW Room 1031, South Building Washington, D.C. 20250-2900 202-720-9443

Fax:

202-720-9776